Table 7 summarizes the key cumulative metrics (2010 to 2050) from the two scenarios discussed

above. The total system cost, energy supply expenditures, and primary and final energy consumption

are quite similar, with the most dramatic difference being the water consumed by power plants, which

is 61% lower (almost 7000 Mm3) in the Reference (BAU) case. Interestingly, this does not result in

significantly higher power plant investment costs.  Also, the Reference (BAU) produces slightly less

CO2 emissions because it generates 1.3% less electricity with coal and 2% more with RE technologies.

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

1,000

M
m

3

SATIM

Solar Thermal Wet

Solar Thermal Dry

OCGT - Gas

New Coal  Wet

New Coal  Dry

Existing Coal  Wet

Existing Coal  Dry

CCGT - Gas

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

1,000

M
m

3

Reference (BAU)

Solar Thermal Wet

Solar Thermal Dry

OCGT - Gas

New Coal  Wet

New Coal  Dry

Existing Coal  Wet

Existing Coal  Dry

CCGT - Gas

Thirsty Energy Case Study – South Africa   36

Table 7: Summary Metrics for Reference (BAU) and SATIM Cases

Scenario Units
Reference

(BAU)
SATIM % change

System Cost
2010
MZAR

(x1000)
7,646 7,586 -1%

Expenditure - Supply
2010
MZAR

(x1000)
10,292 10,305 0%

Primary Energy PJ 271,328 272,963 1%

Final Energy  PJ 137,619 137,692 0%

Power Sector CO2 Emissions  Mt 12,242 12,293 0%

Power Plant Builds GW 134 131 -2%

Power Plant Investment
Difference

2010
MZAR

(x1000)
2,722 2,686 -1%

Water to Power Plants Mm3 11,093 17,910 61%

VI.4 How do stricter environmental controls impact coal investments in the

Waterberg?

Economical coal deposits in the Waterberg is the key driver for siting new coal mines, coal power

plants  and CTL plants in the region. Measures to improve air and water quality, as embodied in the

Environmental Compliance scenario and the Dry and Environmental Compliance scenarios, require

environmental control technologies, specifically Flue Gas Desulphurisation (FGD), be installed for

existing coal power plants and all CTL plants. This impacts the operating efficiency and water intensity